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Rating: HOLD | CMP: Rs427 | TP: Rs430 

Better NII to drive earnings upgrade 

Quick Pointers: 

 Earnings beat led by higher NIM at 3.2% (PLe 3.0%); NIM guidance raised. 

 Loan growth and asset quality that were impacted should improve.  

We raise FY24/25E PAT by 13%/6% as NIM is increased by 27/13bps due to 

faster repricing of asset yields in FY24E, given higher proportion of fixed rate 

borrowings (~60%). LICHF reported a mixed quarter; while loan growth was 

softer and asset quality saw a blip, PAT beat PLe by 10% due to better NII/NIM. 

Company raised NIM guidance for FY24E from 2.5% to 2.7%. Disbursals and 

asset quality were weaker in Q1’24 since operations and collections were 

impacted as 1) restructuring led to transition of manpower, impeding staff 

bandwidth and 2) technology platform witnessed glitches. As these issues 

have been sorted, disbursals have normalized in Jun’23 and Stage-3 should 

reduce. While consensus earnings upgrade positively impacted the stock, 

earnings quality should improve for further re-rating. We maintain multiple at 

0.9x on FY25E ABV and raise TP to Rs430 from Rs410. Retain HOLD.  

 PAT beat led by better NII/NIM; miss on loan growth and asset quality: NII 

was better at Rs22.1bn (PLe Rs20.4bn) driven by higher NIM, as loan growth 

was a miss. NIM was ahead at 3.33% (PLe 3.06%) led by better loan yields at 

10.1% (PLe 9.8%). Loan growth was lower at 8.1% YoY (PLe 9%); disbursals 

were a miss at Rs108.6bn (PLe Rs133bn) offset by lesser repayments at 

Rs94.6bn (PLe Rs96.3bn). Individual growth was 9% YoY while project loans 

de-grew by 9% YoY. Opex was a miss at Rs2.4bn (PLe Rs2.1bn) due to staff 

cost and other opex. PPoP was 8% higher to PLe at Rs2bn (PLe Rs1.86bn). 

Asset quality disappointed; stage-2/3 rose QoQ by 49/59bps to 5.7%/5.0%, 

while PCR dipped QoQ from 44.4% to 42.2%. Provisions were Rs3.6bn (PLe 

Rs3.75bn). PAT was ahead at Rs13.2bn (PLe Rs12.0bn). 

 Disbursals lower due to tech execution/restructuring: While Q1 is usually 

soft, disbursals saw a sharper decline of 32.3% QoQ due to 1) organizational 

restructuring in Q1’24, as new area and cluster offices were opened which led 

to transition of manpower and 2) glitches in the technology platform established 

in Mar’23, which impacted operations in Apr/May’23. Company suggested that 

these issues have been sorted and volumes have normalized as disbursals 

were Rs50bn in Jun’23, which may improve. Tech changes have strengthened 

credit appraisal process and streamlined operations which should reduce TAT. 

We trim loan growth for FY24/25E by 2% and expect an 8% CAGR.  

 NIM guidance raised; asset quality blip should regularize: Reported NIM 

increase QoQ from 2.9% to 3.2% was organic, led by faster rise in yields 

compared to funding cost. While, company expects NIM to normalize, NIM 

guidance for FY24E has been increased to 2.6-2.75% from 2.5%. Hence we 

raise NIM by 27/13bps for FY24/25E. Increase in stage-3 QoQ was mainly due 

to technical glitches in NACH mandates which affected presentation of EMI 

demand in Apr/May’23 that impacted collections. As per LICHF, this issue too 

has been resolved and collection efficiency is near normal.  
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Q1FY24 Result Update 

☑ Change in Estimates | ☑ Target |  Reco 

Change in Estimates 

                               Current           Previous 

 FY24E FY25E FY24E FY25E 

Rating  HOLD HOLD 

Target Price  430  410 

NII (Rs.) 78,012 80,178 70,738 78,214 

     % Chng.  10.3  2.5   

PPoP (Rs.) 68,547 70,075 61,599 68,135 

     % Chng.  11.3  2.8   

EPS (Rs.) 75.8 80.2 67.0 75.0 

     % Chng.  13.1  6.9   

Key Financials - Standalone 

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Net Int.Inc. (Rs m)  55,206  63,513  78,012  80,178 

  Growth (%)  5.6  15.0  22.8  2.8 

Op. Profit (Rs m)  47,664  55,000  68,547  70,075 

PAT (Rs m)  22,873  28,910  41,722  44,134 

EPS (Rs.)  41.6  52.5  75.8  80.2 

  Gr. (%) (23.3)  26.4  44.3  5.8 

DPS (Rs.)  8.5  9.5  15.2  16.0 

   Yield (%)  2.0  2.2  3.6  3.8 

Margin (%)  2.3  2.4  2.7  2.5 

RoAE (%)  10.1  11.2  14.5  13.8 

RoAA (%)  0.9  1.1  1.4  1.4 

PE (x)  10.3  8.1  5.6  5.3 

P/BV (x)  1.0  0.9  0.8  0.7 

P/ABV (x)  1.3  1.2  1.0  0.9 

Key Data  LICH.BO | LICHF IN 

52-W High / Low Rs.444 /  Rs.315 

Sensex / Nifty 65,721 / 19,517 

Market Cap Rs.235bn/ $ 2,833m 

Shares Outstanding 550m 

3M Avg. Daily Value Rs.1015.72m 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Promoter’s 45.24  

Foreign 17.15  

Domestic Institution 25.04  

Public & Others 12.57 

Promoter Pledge (Rs bn) -  

Stock Performance (%) 

 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute 9.3 6.7 14.7 

Relative 8.9 (1.2) 1.8 
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 Earnings beat at Rs13.2bn led by higher NII and NIM  

P&L (Rs m) Q1FY24 Q1FY23 
YoY gr.  

(%) 
Q4FY23 

QoQ gr. 
(%) 

Interest Income          67,065           52,609           27.5           63,805          5.1  

Interest Expense          44,942           36,401           23.5           43,877          2.4  

Net Interest Income          22,123           16,209           36.5           19,927        11.0  

Other operating Inc.               132                139            (4.9)               125          5.2  

Other Income               269                162           66.0                222        21.1  

Total income          22,523           16,509           36.4           20,274        11.1  

Employee Expense            1,331                974           36.6             1,436        (7.3) 

Other Expenses            1,268             1,054           20.3             1,323        (4.1) 

Operating Profit          19,924           14,481           37.6           17,515        13.8  

Provisions            3,608             3,077           17.3             3,068        17.6  

Tax            3,253             2,149           51.4             2,645        23.0  

Net Profit excl 
exceptional 

         13,062             9,255           41.1           11,803        10.7  

Reported PAT          13,237             9,255           43.0           11,803        12.1  

      

Balance Sheet (Rs m)      

O/S Loans     2,764,400      2,557,120             8.1      2,750,470          0.5  

  -Individual loans     2,651,190      2,432,690             9.0      2,633,090          0.7  

Retail Home Loans     2,311,169      2,096,838           10.2      2,279,380          1.4  

Retail LAP / Non Core        340,021         337,540             0.7         353,710        (3.9) 

  -Corporate loans        113,210         124,430            (9.0)        117,380        (3.6) 

-Individual loans (%)              95.9               95.1             0.8               95.7          0.2  

Retail Home Loans              83.6               82.0             1.6               83.1          0.5  

Retail LAP / Non Core               12.3               13.2            (0.9)              12.9        (0.6) 

-Corporate loans (%)                4.1                 4.9            (0.8)                4.3        (0.2) 

      

Incr. Disbursements        108,560         152,010          (28.6)        160,270      (32.3) 

  -Individual loans (%)              86.8               98.0          (11.2)              77.4          9.4  

  -Developer loans (%)              13.2                 2.0           11.2               22.6        (9.4) 

      

Asset quality      

Gross NPL        137,114         126,833             8.1         121,296        13.0  

Gross NPL (%)              4.96               4.96               -                 4.41        55.0  

      

Others / Ratios (%)      

Yield on Loans - Calc              10.1                 8.6             1.5                 9.7          0.4  

Cost of Borrowings - Calc                7.7                 6.7             1.0                 7.5          0.2  

Spread                2.4                 1.9             0.5                 2.2          0.2  

NIMs                3.3                 2.7           67.0                 3.0        29.6  

Cost/ Income Ratio              10.8               12.3            (1.5)              13.6        (2.8) 

Source: Company, PL  

  

 

 

NII growth was higher at 36.5% 

YoY/11% QoQ, led by higher NIM of 

3.3% 

 

Opex grew 20.3% YoY due to lower 

employee and other expenses 

Provisions at Rs3.6bn was higher 

owing to lower recoveries. 

 

PAT grew at 43%YoY led by higher 

NII and NIM growth. 

 

Loan growth was bit lower at 

8.1%YoY/0.5% QoQ led by lower 

disbursements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GNPA increased by 55bps QoQ to 

4.96%  
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KTAs of LICHF Q1FY24 Earnings Con call 

Assets & Liabilities: 

 Mr. Tribhuwan Adhikari took over as MD & CEO of the company wef August 

3rd, 2023. Company initiated series of changes likes expansion in newer 

geographical areas by increasing branches, implementation of new core loan 

management system (LMS), incorporating special team for high value cases 

for improving TAT and integration of SAP accounting package. 

 Management guided loan book to grow at 12-15% for FY24 with targeted 

RoA of ~1.3-1.4%. Rate hike pause has led to stability in operations and 

brought back customers. Demand remains buoyant and is likely to sustain. 

Company opened 50 new marketing offices and 44 cluster offices in order to 

expand its geographical presence. 

 Disbursement in Q1FY24, de-grew by 28.6% YoY / 32.3 % QoQ mainly due 

to 1) organization restructure in Q1FY24 by opening new area offices and 

cluster offices which led to transition of manpower and 2) technical glitches on 

the new technology platform established in Mar’23 which impacted operations 

in Apr-May’23. Management said that disbursements have normalized from 

Jun’23 onwards with monthly run-rate of ~Rs50bn. 

 Management’s focus is on diversification and reducing dependency on one 

market segment for borrowings. Company envisages a 50:50 floating – fixed 

rate mix in the medium term in order to hedge against interest rate movement. 

However, would continue to participate in bond market due to benefits available 

of HDFC Ltd merger. 

NIM/Others 

 NIM grew from 3.03% in Q4FY23 to 3.33% in Q1FY24 led by passing of rate 

hikes and better liability management. Company revised its NIM guidance to 

~2.6-2.75% for FY24E from earlier ~2.5%. Incremental cost of borrowings 

stood at 7.69% and management expects borrowing cost to remain range 

bound. Management hinted there could be some reduction in lending rates 

from current levels.  

 Yield on assets stood at 10.1% in Q1FY24. Incremental yields for non-

housing individual loans was 9.75% and for non-housing corporate loans was 

11.88%. Repricing on assets side is largely over and management does not 

expect any rate hikes unless repo rates are increased. 

Asset Quality: 

 Stage 3 increased by 55bps QoQ to 4.96% in Q1FY24. Increase in GNPAs 

was mainly because of technical glitches which affected collections. 

Presentation of EMI demands was hit in Apr-May’23 due to glitches in NACH 

mandates. Management said that this issue has been resolved and collection 

efficiency is near to normal. 
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 Stage 3 product wise split: Individual home loans – Rs51bn or 2.2%, non-

housing individual loans – Rs21bn or 7.8%, non-housing corporate book – 

Rs16.3bn or 24%, project loans – Rs48.74bn or 42.12%. Credit cost guidance 

maintained at 40-50bps for FY24. 

 For project loans, out of Rs48.74bn stage 3 assets, Rs23bn are in NCLT 

consisting of 22 accounts. Company has received favorable orders to the tune 

of Rs0.8bn in NCLT. 

 Total restructured book was Rs72bn, of which under moratorium - >1bn, 

NPA – 18-20% and Rs56bn remains outstanding. 

 Management said that it would explore one-time settlement and ARC strategy 

in order to improve NPAs. It would also be looking at technical write-offs in 

coming quarters. 

 Loan growth was soft at 8% YoY; project loan continues to de-grow 
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 Disbursements declined 24.1% QoQ to Rs94bn 
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 P.L. disbursements declined sharply Rs3bn 
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 Individual loan mix grew slightly with 84% share 
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 Spreads increased 18bps QoQ to 2.4% 
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 NIM grew strong to 3.3% led by better yields 
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 GNPA increased to 4.9%, while PCR was at 42.2% 
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 One-year forward P/ABV of LICHF trades at 0.7x 
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Income Statement (Rs. m)     

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Int. Inc. / Opt. Inc.  1,97,079  2,25,373  2,77,519  2,88,275 

Interest Expenses  1,41,872  1,61,860  1,99,507  2,08,097 

Net interest income  55,206  63,513  78,012  80,178 

  Growth(%)  5.6  15.0  22.8  2.8 

Non-interest income  2,452  1,369  1,606  1,814 

  Growth(%)  73.8 (44.1)  17.3  12.9 

Net operating income  57,658  64,882  79,618  81,992 

Expenditures                         

Employees  5,633  4,732  5,605  6,117 

Other Expenses  3,836  4,495  4,770  5,062 

Depreciation  524  656  696  738 

Operating Expenses  9,994  9,883  11,071  11,917 

PPP  47,664  55,000  68,547  70,075 

  Growth(%)  2.1  15.4  24.6  2.2 

Provisions  19,882  19,430  16,782  15,318 

Profit Before Tax  27,782  35,570  51,764  54,757 

Tax  4,909  6,660  10,042  10,623 

   Effective Tax rate(%)  17.7  18.7  19.4  19.4 

PAT  22,873  28,910  41,722  44,134 

  Growth(%) (16.3)  26.4  44.3  5.8 

Balance Sheet (Rs. m)     

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Source of funds                         

Equity  1,101  1,101  1,101  1,101 

Reserves and Surplus  2,45,617  2,69,903  3,02,209  3,37,516 

Networth  2,46,718  2,71,003  3,03,310  3,38,617 

     Growth (%)  20.2  9.8  11.9  11.6 

Loan funds  22,36,582  24,47,742  26,87,585  28,98,908 

     Growth (%)  7.6  9.4  9.8  7.9 

Deferred Tax Liability  -   -   -   -  

Other Current Liabilities  59,244  61,826  62,545  64,533 

Other Liabilities  3,131  1,735  1,809  1,951 

Total Liabilities  25,45,674  27,82,306  30,55,250  33,04,009 

Application of funds                          

Net fixed assets  2,876  3,570  4,073  4,411 

Advances  24,52,963  26,78,348  29,37,115  31,76,287 

     Growth (%)  7.5  9.2  9.7  8.1 

Investments  61,986  69,764  78,572  84,926 

Current Assets  9,540  7,605  9,151  9,897 

Net current assets (49,704) (54,221) (53,393) (54,637) 

Other Assets  18,310  24,774  28,268  30,612 

Total Assets  25,45,675  27,84,060  30,57,179  33,06,132 

     Growth (%)  8.0  9.4  9.8  8.1 

Business Mix                         

AUM  25,11,200  27,50,470  29,71,262  32,13,196 

     Growth (%)  8.2  9.5  8.0  8.1 

On Balance Sheet  25,11,200  27,50,470  29,71,262  32,13,196 

     % of AUM  100.00  100.00  100.00  100.00 

Off Balance Sheet  -   -   -   -  

     % of AUM  -   -   -   -  

Profitability & Capital (%)     

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

NIM  2.3  2.4  2.7  2.5 

ROAA  0.9  1.1  1.4  1.4 

ROAE  10.1  11.2  14.5  13.8 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 

Quarterly Financials (Rs. m)     

Y/e Mar   Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 

Int. Inc. / Operating Inc.  50,562  58,397  63,805  67,065 

Income from securitization  -  -  -  - 

Interest Expenses  38,864  42,329  43,877  44,942 

Net Interest Income  11,698  16,068  19,927  22,123 

  Growth (%)  1.2  10.0  22.2  36.5 

Non-Interest Income  358  364  347  401 

Net Operating Income  12,056  16,432  20,274  22,523 

  Growth (%)  0.9  7.8  16.4  36.4 

Operating expenditure  2,610  2,876  2,759  2,425 

PPP  9,447  13,556  17,515  20,098 

  Growth (%)  -  -  -  - 

Provision  5,658  7,626  3,068  3,608 

Exchange Gain / (Loss)  -  -  -  - 

Profit before tax  3,789  5,930  14,448  16,490 

Tax  739  1,127  2,645  3,253 

Prov. for deferred tax liability  -  -  -  - 

Effective Tax Rate  19.5  19.0  18.3  19.7 

PAT   3,050  4,803  11,803  13,237 

  Growth  23 (37)  6  43 

AUM 
 

26,23,36

0 

 
26,84,44

0 

 
27,50,47

0 

 
27,64,40

0 

 YoY growth (%)  10.4  10.3  9.5  8.1 

Borrowing 
 

23,29,43
0 

 
24,03,64

0 

 
24,46,96

0 

 
24,13,72

0 

 YoY growth (%)  11.4  11.4  9.3  6.8 

Key Ratios     

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

CMP (Rs)  427  427  427  427 

EPS (Rs)  41.6  52.5  75.8  80.2 

Book value (Rs)  448.3  492.4  551.1  615.2 

Adj. BV(Rs)  328.4  369.8  409.9  463.3 

P/E(x)   10.3  8.1  5.6  5.3 

P/BV(x)  1.0  0.9  0.8  0.7 

P/ABV(x)  1.3  1.2  1.0  0.9 

DPS (Rs)  8.5  9.5  15.2  16.0 

  Dividend Payout Ratio(%)  20.4  18.0  20.0  20.0 

  Dividend Yield(%)  2.0  2.2  3.6  3.8 

Asset Quality     

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Gross NPAs(Rs m)  1,16,164  1,21,297  1,33,886  1,44,215 

Net NPA(Rs m)  65,967  67,469  77,700  83,630 

Gross NPAs to Gross Adv.(%)  4.6  4.4  4.5  4.5 

Net NPAs to net Adv.(%)  2.6  2.5  2.6  2.6 

NPA coverage(%)  43.2  44.4  42.0  42.0 

Du-Pont as a % of AUM     

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

NII  2.3  2.4  2.7  2.5 

NII INCI. Securitization  2.3  2.4  2.7  2.5 

Total income  2.4  2.4  2.7  2.6 

Operating Expenses  0.4  0.4  0.4  0.4 

PPOP  1.9  2.1  2.3  2.2 

Total Provisions  0.8  0.7  0.6  0.5 

RoAA  0.9  1.1  1.4  1.4 

Avg. Assets/Avg. net worth  10.8  10.3  10.2  9.9 

RoAE  10.1  11.2  14.5  13.8 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Price Chart Recommendation History   

 

 

No. Date Rating TP (Rs.) Share Price (Rs.) 

1 06-Jul-23 Hold 410 398 

2 17-May-23 Hold 410 370 

3 11-Apr-23 Accumulate 410 333 

4 07-Feb-23 Accumulate 410 376 

5 05-Jan-23 Accumulate 410 420 

6 03-Nov-22 Accumulate 410 367 

7 05-Oct-22 BUY 450 418 

8 05-Aug-22 BUY 450 379 
 

 

Analyst Coverage Universe 

Sr. No. Company Name Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 AAVAS Financiers Hold 1,560 1,538 

2 Axis Bank BUY 1,170 977 

3 Bank of Baroda BUY 235 205 

4 Can Fin Homes BUY 950 831 

5 City Union Bank Accumulate 160 131 

6 DCB Bank BUY 150 129 

7 Federal Bank BUY 175 127 

8 HDFC BUY 3,200 2,862 

9 HDFC Asset Management Company BUY 2,800 2,502 

10 HDFC Bank BUY 2,025 1,679 

11 ICICI Bank BUY 1,180 997 

12 IDFC First Bank UR - 54 

13 IndusInd Bank BUY 1,530 1,390 

14 Kotak Mahindra Bank BUY 2,250 1,970 

15 LIC Housing Finance Hold 410 398 

16 Punjab National Bank UR - 47 

17 State Bank of India BUY 770 593 

18 UTI Asset Management Company BUY 900 814 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature (Absolute Performance) 

Buy  : > 15% 

Accumulate : 5% to 15% 

Hold : +5% to -5% 

Reduce : -5% to -15% 

Sell : < -15% 

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 

Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I, Mr. Gaurav Jani- CA, CFA Level 2, Mr. Raj Mange- CA, Mr. Anant Dumbhare- PGDM - Finance Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby 
certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, 
is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 

investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be reported 

or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made 

available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 

otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions 

of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is a registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulation, 2014 and having registration number INH000000271. 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for any 
other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 

company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of interest 
at the time of publication of this report. 

It is confirmed that  Mr. Gaurav Jani- CA, CFA Level 2, Mr. Raj Mange- CA, Mr. Anant Dumbhare- PGDM - Finance  Research Analysts of this report have not received any compensation 
from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its 
or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity 

for the subject company 

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary 
to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed 
herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.  

PL and its associates, their directors and employees may  (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the subject company or (b) be engaged 
in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company or act as an 
advisor or lender/borrower to the subject company or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. 

US Clients 

This research report is a product of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd., which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) 
preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are 
not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or 
regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

This report is intended for distribution by Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 
1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major 
Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted 
onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor.  

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major 
Institutional Investors, Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Marco Polo Securities Inc. ("Marco Polo").  

Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Marco Polo or another U.S. registered broker dealer. 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. 
3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India | Tel: (91 22) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209 

www.plindia.com 
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